Low-Quiescent and Reduced-Power Zero-Current
Detector for a DC-DC Switched-Mode Converter
implemented in 22nm FDSOI
Lawrence P. Grana1, and Jefferson A. Hora2
Microelectronics Laboratory, Department of Electrical Engineering and Technology
Mindanao State University-Iligan Institute of Technology
Iligan City, Philippines 9200
lawrence.grana@g.msuiit.edu.ph1, jefferson.hora@g.msuiit.edu.ph2

262nA @
1V
1.13nA
 Operation CCM/DCM CCM/DCM DCM DCM CCM/DCM DCM
TABLE 1. COMPARISON TO THE PRIOR WORKS
979-8-3503-0219-6/23/$31.00 ©2023 IEEE 1247
[4] J. A. Hora, X. Zhu, and E. Dutkiewicz, “Simplified Over-
Temperature Protection Circuit Structure for WSN/IoT Device
Power Management,” in 2019 13th International Conference on
Sensing Technology (ICST), Dec. 2019, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/ICST46873.2019.9047726.
[5] J. A. Hora, M. A. Mayormita, J. R. C. Rebollos, X. Zhu, and E.
Dutkiewicz, “On-Chip Inductor-Less Indoor Light Energy Harvester
with Improved Efficiency for WSN/IoT Device Design,” in 2019
13th International Conference on Sensing Technology (ICST), Dec.
2019, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/ICST46873.2019.9047728.
[6] V. Pecunia, L. G. Occhipinti, and R. L. Z. Hoye, “Emerging indoor
photovoltaic technologies for sustainable internet of things,”
Advanced Energy Materials, vol. 11, no. 29, p. 2100698, Aug. 2021,
doi: 10.1002/aenm.202100698.
[7] K. K. C. Adrivan and J. A. Hora, “A Nano-Watt, Subthreshold Self-
Biased CMOS Voltage Reference without Resistors and BJT,” in
TENCON 2022 - 2022 IEEE Region 10 Conference (TENCON),
Nov. 2022, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/TENCON55691.2022.9977986.
[8] J. A. Hora, A. C. Arellano, X. Zhu, and E. Dutkiewicz, “Design of
Buck Converter with Dead-time Control and Automatic Power-
Down System for WSN Application,” in 2019 IEEE Wireless Power
Transfer Conference (WPTC), Jun. 2019, pp. 582–586. doi:
10.1109/WPTC45513.2019.9055685.
[9] Y.-H. Lee et al., “Minimized transient and steady-state cross
regulation in 55nm CMOS single-inductor dual-output (SIDO) step-
down DC-DC converter,” in 2010 IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits
Conference, Nov. 2010, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/ASSCC.2010.5716558.
[10] M. E. C. Andam, J. M. B. Quinalayo, and J. A. Hora,
“Reconfigurable Dual-band Radio Frequency Energy Harvester
utilizing 900MHz and 2.4GHz Frequency Band,” in TENCON 2022
- 2022 IEEE Region 10 Conference (TENCON), Nov. 2022, pp. 1–6.
doi: 10.1109/TENCON55691.2022.9977669.
[11] Y. Gao, S. Wang, H. Li, L. Chen, S. Fan, and L. Geng, “A novel
zero-current-detector for DCM operation in synchronous converter,”
in 2012 IEEE International Symposium on Industrial Electronics,
May 2012, pp. 99–104. doi: 10.1109/ISIE.2012.6237066.
[12] R. C. M. Calam, J. A. Hora, O. J. L. Gerasta, X. Zhu, and E.
Dutkiewicz, “A Self-Calibrating Off-Time Controller for WSN/IoT
Synchronous Non-Inverting Buck-Boost DC-to-DC Converter
Application,” in 2019 IEEE International Circuits and Systems

doi: 10.1109/ISIE.2017.8001355.
[14] S. S. Amin and P. P. Mercier, “Misimo: a multi-input single-inductor
multi-output energy harvesting platform in 28-nm fdsoi for powering
net-zero-energy systems,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol.
53, no. 12, pp. 3407–3419, Dec. 2018, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2018.2865467.
[15] Y.-J. Park et al., “A design of a 92. 4% efficiency triple mode control
dc–dc buck converter with low power retention mode and adaptive
zero current detector for iot/wearable applications,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 9, pp. 6946–6960,
Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2623812.
[16] V. Michal and D. Chesneau, “Time domain CCM/DCM boundary
detector with zero static power consumption for integrated high-
efficiency step-down DC/DC converters,” in 2016 International
Conference on Applied Electronics (AE), Pilsen, Czech Republic:
IEEE, Sep. 2016, pp. 183–186. doi: 10.1109/AE.2016.7577269.
[17] M. Alhawari, B. Mohammad, H. Saleh, and M. Ismail, “An all-
digital, CMOS zero current switching circuit for thermal energy
harvesting,” in 2015 European Conference on Circuit Theory and
Design (ECCTD), Trondheim, Norway: IEEE, Aug. 2015, pp. 1–4.

[21] N. K. Chasta, “High Speed, Low Power Current Comparators with
Hysteresis,” International Journal of VLSI Design &
Communication Systems, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 85–96, Feb. 2012, doi:
10.5121/vlsic.2012.3107.
[22] A. Iji, X. Zhu, and M. Heimlich, “A folded-switching mixer in SOI
CMOS technology,” in 2012 IEEE 55th International Midwest
Symposium on Circuits and Systems (MWSCAS), Aug. 2012, pp.
458–461. doi: 10.1109/MWSCAS.2012.6292056.
[23] A. Iji, X. Zhu, and M. Heimlich, “Low power, high gain, low noise
amplifier (LNA) for ultra wide-band applications,” Microwave and
Optical Technology Letters, vol. 55, Jun. 2013, doi:
10.1002/mop.27588.
[24] A. Iji, X. Zhu, M. Heimlich, and Y. Sun, “An OTA-C filter in SOI
CMOS for UWB application,” in 2012 IEEE 55th International
Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems (MWSCAS), Aug.
2012, pp. 93–96. doi: 10.1109/MWSCAS.2012.6291965.
979-8-3503-0219-6/23/$31.00 ©2023 IEEE 1248